
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Tuesday 20 June 2017 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

Full Members: Chairman To be appointed 

 Vice-Chairman To be appointed 

 Conservative 
Members (10) 

Sarah Broughton 
Jeremy Farthing 

Wayne Hailstone 
Beccy Hopfensperger 

Margaret Marks 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Richard Rout 

Clive Springett 
Peter Thompson 

Frank Warby 

 Charter  Group 
Member (1) 

Bob Cockle  

 UKIP Group 
Members (2) 

Tony Brown Anthony Williams 

Substitutes: Conservative 

Members (4) 

Susan Glossop 

Ian Houlder 

Jane Midwood 

Patricia Warby 

 Charter  Group 
Member (1) 

David Nettleton  

 UKIP Group 
Member (1) 

John Burns  

Interests – 

Declaration and 

Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

 

Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk 
IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757120 

Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk 

 

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 
The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 

a
[...]
o items on Part 1 of the agenda only.  
 

If a question is asked and answered within 3 minutes the person 
who asked the question may ask a supplementary question that 

arises from the reply.  
 
A person wishing to speak must register to speak at least 15 

minutes before the meeting is scheduled to start. There is an 
overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking which may be 

extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

6.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2017 

(copy attached). 
 

 

7.   West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan 2017-2018 7 - 32 

 Report No: LIC/SE/17/006 
 

 

8.   Training for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers 33 - 86 

 Report No: LIC/SE/17/007 
 

 

9.   Process for Setting Hackney Fares (Verbal)  

 To receive a verbal report on the process for setting Hackney 

fares to be followed. 

 



 
 

   
 

10.   Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles and Assistance Dogs 
Exemption Processes (Verbal) 

 

 

 To receive a verbal report on the processes that will be applied 
following applications for exemption from the legislative 

requirements relating to Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles and 
Assistance Dogs. 
 

 

11.   Work Programme Update 87 - 90 

 Report No: LIC/SE/17/008 
 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 

 



LIC.SE.11.04.2017 
 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Tuesday 11 April 2017 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Frank Warby 
 

Sarah Broughton 
Tony Brown 
Wayne Hailstone 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
 

Margaret Marks 
Sara Mildmay-White 
Peter Thompson 

Anthony Williams 
 

Substitutes attending: 
David Nettleton 
 

Patricia Warby 
 

By Invitation: 

John Burns and Susan Glossop 
 

59. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bob Cockle, Jeremy 
Farthing and Clive Springett. 

 
Councillor Richard Rout was also unable to attend. 
 

60. Substitutes  
 
The following substitutions were declared: 

 
Councillor David Nettleton for Councillor Bob Cockle; and  

Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Clive Springett. 
 

61. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 were unanimously 
accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

62. Public Participation  
 

[Councillor Peter Thompson arrived at 5.05pm during this item] 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



LIC.SE.11.04.2017 
 

Mr Stephen Hearn from Star Cars, Haverhill addressed the Committee on 
Item 5 on the agenda; Adoption of Conditions in Respect of Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Drivers/Vehicles/Operators. 
 

He informed the Committee that “Star Cars are a large Taxi Private Hire 
Operator with a fleet of 100 vehicles and a workforce which includes 70 
passenger assistants, 80 drivers, 15 office/admin staff, including vehicle 

technicians. Our main concern with the proposed new Taxi regulations relates 
to the possible implementation of a 6 year restriction on the age of vehicles at 

first registration.  This would severely impact on our business for the 
following reasons: 
 

- We have a large number of vehicles that are solely used for school 
contracts and social services work.  These typically only work twice a day 

for only 39 weeks of the year which are fully equipped with tail lift 
equipment, which by law have to be serviced twice a year.  This is already 
a huge cost in the running of our business.  It simply would not be viable 

to have expensive new mini buses fitted with wheelchair lifts that only 
work for a couple of hours a day fulfilling our school contracts for 

transporting children with special needs.  To replace the vehicle under 
your new proposed rules, for second hand 6 year only vehicle fully 

equipped to our current standard would cost us between £12,000 - 
£15,000 and
[...]
irst time 

must not be older than 6 years and over 100,000 miles.  The reference 
to mileage could be removed, but there was the waiver option in place. 

 
In response to a question raised by Members, Mr Stephen Hearn from Star 
Cabs informed the Committee that the average mileage done by taxi drivers 

per year was between 40,000 – 60,000 miles and 8,000 miles for specialist 
vehicles. 

 

Page 3



LIC.SE.11.04.2017 
 

Councillor Tony Brown proposed that more of an impact assessment should to 
be carried out as he felt not enough had been done on the proposals.  This 

was seconded by Councillor Anthony Williams, and with the vote being 3 for 
and 8 against, the proposal was lost. 

 
Councillor Sarah Broughton suggested that low mileage could be an exception 
to the proposal for specialist vehicles used in the main for school journeys.  

The Licensing Team Leader felt that this would be a good compromise and 
further suggested that this could be added to the waiver policy so that 

specialist vehicles had their own set of conditions. 
 
At the request of members of the Committee, the Committee meeting was 

adjourned at 5.40pm to enable the Licensing Team Leader, Business Partner 
(Litigation/Licensing) and the Acting Head for Regulatory Services, to draft 

additional wording which could be added to the waiver policy for specialist 
vehicles. 
 

The Committee meeting recommenced at 5.48pm. 
 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) read out the proposed amended 
wording to Page 27, Condition 1(e) of the Handbook for the Committee’s 

consideration. 
  
It was then proposed by Councillor Sarah Broughton, seconded by Councillor 

Sara Mildmay-White and with the vote being 10 for and 1 against, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Handbook as set 

out in Appendix 3 to Report No: LIC/SE/17/004, be adopted, so that it 
could be applied by the Licensing Authority, subject to the following 

amended wording being ma
[...]
ing and removing the traffic 
lights in Great Barton. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, seconded by Councillor 
Sarah Broughton and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That based on the findings of the consultation, the declaration of the 
Air Quality Management Area designation in Great Barton, as set out in 

Appendix A to Report No: LIC/SE/17/005, be approved. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.54 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC/SE/17/006 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

Title of Report: West Suffolk Food Safety 
Services Plan 2017-2018 

Report No: LIC/SE/17/006 

Report to and date: Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

20 June 2017 

Portfolio holder: Alaric Pugh 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory 
Tel: 07930 460899  
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Richard Smith 

Team Leader - Commercial Environmental Health  
Tel: 01284 757626 

Email: richard.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of report: To consider and support the delivery of a West Suffolk 
Food Safety Service Plan for West Suffolk required 
under the Food Law Code of Practice 2017. 

 

Recommendation: Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 

 
The Committee is requested to note the contents of 

the report and support the delivery of the Food Safety 
Service Plan. 
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 

box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/SE/17/006 

Consultation:  The Code of Practice does not require 

regulatory authorities to consult on plans 
required under the Food Law Code of 

Practice. 
 Informal consultation was undertaken with 

neighbouring regulatory 
[...]
a link 

included) 

FSA Framework Agreement on Local 
Authority Food Law Enforcement; 
Food Standards Agency Food Law 

Code of Practice: 
http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/p

dfs/enforcement/frameworkagreement
no5.pdf 
 

Documents attached: Appendix A – Food Safety Service 
Plan 2017-18 

 
 

 

  

Page 9

http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/enforcement/frameworkagreementno5.pdf
http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/enforcement/frameworkagreementno5.pdf
http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/enforcement/frameworkagreementno5.pdf


LIC/SE/17/006 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 
 

Through its Food Law Code of Practice (March 2017), the Food Standards 
Agency requires each regulatory authority to prepare, adopt and regularly 

review a food safety service plan (Appendix 1).  This report presents a West 
Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan covering both the regulatory and support 

work undertaken by the Environmental Health Service to protect the public 
health in Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury in respect of the food chain, 
whether they work in food business or are a food consumer.    
 

1.2 The Code does not prescribe a format for the plan; however, local authorities 

have adopted a standard template on which this plan is based. The plan 
includes elements of review of the year just ended as well as setting out the 
work for the coming year. 

 
2. Stakeholder consultation 

 
2.1 
 

The Code does not require local authorities, nor have your officers identified 
it as common practice in other local authority areas, to consult with 

stakeholders on their plan prior to adoption by the respective Council.  Your 
officers feel it important, however, that the Council continues to build on its 

ongoing dialogue with both local food businesses and their customers to 
ensure that we meet their needs, improve the understanding of the various 
roles of stakeholders in food safety and also to help improve our services.  

To do this, your officers will put in place a food safety communications plan. 
 

2.2 
 

Given that the plan is an operational document, it will undergo regular 
review and change in future years.  Your officers, therefore, will continue to 

maintain and enhance dialogue with stakeholders which will help inform any 
revision to the plan as well as helping to improve the services that the 
Council delivers. 

 
3. 

 

Additional information 

 
3.1 The work of the Commercial Environmental Health team, as the designated 

Food Safety service, contributes to the following corporate priorities: 

 
Priority 1: Increased opportunities for economic growth 

The plan ensures that the council’s regulatory approach is fair and 
transparent with regard to regulated businesses in West Suffolk.  Further, it 
actively encourages and supports good businesses to grow by regulating in a 

proportionate manner and rewarding good practice through such initiatives 
at Eat Out Eat Well. 

 
Priority 2: Resilient families and communities that are healthy and active 
The work of the Service as set out in the plan is undertaken to protect the 

health of the public by ensuring effective regulation of the food chain to the 
benefit of consumers.  

 
3.2 The proposed plans are in line with the 2017/18 budget identified for this 

Council function. 

 

Page 10



LIC/SE/17/006 

3.3 The service plan has been drafted in accordance with the Food Standards 

Agency framework agreement and the Regulator’s Code1 and fulfils local 
authority obligations under guidance issued by the FSA. 

  

                                                 
1
 https://www.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/food_law_code_of_practice_2017.pdf  

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/300126/14-705-regulators-code.pdf  

Page 11

https://www.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/food_law_code_of_practice_2017.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/300126/14-705
[...]
isting 

revenue budget 

2017/18 

  
Service 

Richard Smith/ Councillors Pugh & 

Stanbury 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

LIC/SE/17/007 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

Title of Report: Training for private hire and 
hackney carriage drivers 

Report No: LIC/SE/17/007 

Report to and date: Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

20 June 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Alaric Pugh 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 

Tel: 07930460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Amanda Garnham 
Licensing Team Leader 

Tel: 01284 757132 
Email: Amanda.garnham@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To seek approval to adopt a work procedure and 

conditions for a Private Hire Licensed plate exemption 
for executive contracts. 
 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee: 

 
Approve and adopt the proposed guidance and 

conditions (attached at Appendix 1) so that they 
can be applied by the Licensing Authority. 
 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation: None required 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.garnham@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

LIC/SE/17/007 

Alternative option(s): i) Do nothing. There is no current adopted 

procedure in place to apply for an 
exemption. This could result in unlicensed 

vehicles plying for hire and hinder the of 
protection of the public.  

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Within budget  

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Planned work with current 

resources 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

impli
[...]
e and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers 
 Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

 Private Hire Vehicles 
 Private Hire Operators. 

 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 requires that 
private hire vehicles display an identification plate (licence plate) and drivers of 

those vehicles wear a driver’s badge. The same legislation (s75) also allows St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council to exempt vehicles from the need to display an 

identification plate and, where that exemption applies, the requirement to 
wear a private hire driver’s badge. 
 

The aim of the procedure document is to ensure public safety whilst taking a 
balanced approach to licensing requirements. Its objective is the provision of 

an exemption to allow ‘executive vehicles’ to operate without displaying 
external identification plates. Please see Appendix 1 for draft conditions and 
procedures. 

 
The displaying of the external identification plate on a licensed vehicle and a 

driver’s badge is important in terms of public safety and reassurance. They 
indicate to the travelling public that prior to being licensed both the vehicle 

and the driver have been subjected to checks to ensure their (the public’s) 
safety. 
 

There are occasions when the requirement to display an external identification 
plate may have the opposite effect in terms of customer safety and could have 

commercial implications for the operating business. The display of Local 
Authority licence plates externally may also deter some corporate customers 
from using the service; and in some circumstances the identification of the 

vehicle as a licensed vehicle may allow “high risk” passengers to be more 
readily targeted putting both them and the driver at risk. 

 
Currently, the proprietors can apply for a plate exemption but this is only by 
way of a letter to the Licensing Officers.  No checks are made on paperwork or 

vehicles as such under the current process, although, applicants are mostly 
executive operators. 

 
Conditions  
 

It is not intended that all private hire vehicles licensed by St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council should be exempt from the Council’s requirement to display 

an external identification plate, however the Council recognises that there may 
be circumstances when it would be appropriate for vehicles operating the type 
of service to be considered suitable for such an exemption. 

 
 

Page 35



 

LIC/SE/17/007 

2.2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
2.3 

 
 

 
 
 

This conditions/procedure should be read in conjunction with the council’s 

existing conditions relating to private hire vehicles and establishes additional 
criteria that the Council (and its officers) will take into account when 
determining applications for a private hire vehicle to be exempt from 

displaying external identification plates. Please see Appendix 3, current taxi 
and private hire handbook. There is a section on p30 in the handbook about 

the potential to apply for an exemption under the correct legislation. 
 
Potential applicants will need to demonstrate that the vehicle will be used 

exclusively for executive clients and/or special occasions. Examples of these 
journeys Corporate Events, Conferences, Exhibitions and Meetings, 

Chauffeured services, School Proms, Celebrity and guarded personnel 
transport service. 
 

The Procedure/Guidance Conditions 
 

Exemptions from displaying external identification plates (vehicle licence 
plates) may be in respect of individual vehicles only. Applications for 
exemptions relating to a fleet of vehicles will not be allowed. 

 
Each application will be assessed on its own merit and each vehicle will be 

inspected by an authorised council officer to ensure that it is fit for purpose. 
Please see Appendix 2 application form. 
 

Applications for exemption from the requirement to display an external 
identification plates on the front and rear of a private hire vehicle along with 

side stickers may be considered where the following requiremen
[...]
the statutory requirements, the Council has made byelaws relating to 

Hackney Carriages.  All vehicle drivers are required to comply with the Council’s 
conditions and byelaws and also with general motoring legislation.  
 

The Council aims to promote public safety and confidence in the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire trades by maintaining the highest possible standards.  All licensed drivers 

are expected to conduct themselves in a professional and courteous manner at all 
times. 
 

With the co-operation of the trade the Council will seek to achieve this aim by: 
 

 Ensuring that all Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles are mechanically 
maintained to a high standard and regularly inspected. 

 

 Ensuring that all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle drivers are fit and proper 
persons to act as such.  

 
Information provided to the Licensing Officers will be used for health, safety and 
licensing purposes. Information may be used for other Council functions, where this is 

permitted by law.  The Council is registered under the Data Protection Act 1998 for 
these purposes. 

 
The Council is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers, and to this end 

may use the information you provide for the prevention and detection of fraud.  We 
may also share this information with other bodies responsible for auditing or 
administering public funds for these purposes.  

 
Contact details 

 
Licensing Department 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council 

West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 
IP33 3YU 
 

Tel: 01284 758050     
Email: licensing@westsuffolk.gov.uk          Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

Page 52

mailto:licensing@westsuffolk.gov.uk
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/


5 
 

The normal office hours are 8:45am to 5pm Monday to Friday.  Appointments are 

required if you need to see an Officer, otherwise documents and forms can be left with 
customer services in reception. Please allow 14 days for your applications to be 

[...]
t does not fit within groups 1/3 

then the appropriate officer, having given full consideration to the facts of the case 
will, decide on the number of the penalty points to be awarded,  or if the driver should 

be referred for further training in the format of a Level 2 qualification.  This would 
include instances where a complaint was found to be justified relating to: 
 

a) Over charging. 
b) Refusing to carry a guide or assistance dog or disabled passenger. 

c) Not moving forward on rank as soon as space is available. 
d) Unnecessarily idling in a rank and/or on the highway. 
d) A failure to behave in a civil, orderly, seemly and courteous manner. 

e) Failure to assist any passenger. 
f) Failure to complete any mandatory training as directed by the Council. 

 
Drivers can appeal decisions to be referred for the level 2 qualification in writing to the 
Head of Department.  This will result in a hearing in front of the Licensing Sub-

Committee for consideration. Persistent breaches could result in the revocation of the 
licence and or prosecution under relevant legislation. 

 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC/SE/17/008 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee 

 

Title of Report: Work Programme Update  

Report No: LIC/SE/17/008 

Report to and 
date: 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 

20 June 2017 

Lead officer: Peter Gudde 
Service Manager – Environmental Health Services 

Tel: 01284 757042  
Email: peter.gudde@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on the current status of its 

work programme of items for consideration (Appendix 
1). 

 

Recommendation: Licensing and Regulatory Committee:  
 

That, Members note the current status of the 
work programme and the items expected to be 

brought to the Committee and agree an allocation 
of Committee Members to participate in the 
development of policies in the work programme. 

 

Key Decision: 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
[...]
e preparatory arrangements for 
developing an overarching framework for 
licensing policies. 

Work Programme 
Update  

Chairman of 
Overview and 

Scrutiny 

To receive updates for work to be included on 
the Work Programme and receive requests for 

items to be considered for future inclusion 
subject to approval by the Committee Chair in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder of 

Planning & Regulatory Services.  To appoint 
membership of task and finish groups, as 

appropriate. 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan 2017-2018
	LIC.SE.17.006 - Appendix A - West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan 2017-18

	8 Training for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers
	LIC.SE.17.007 - Appendix 1 - Draft Proposed Conditions and Guidance
	LIC.SE.17.007 - Appendix 2 - Draft Application Form
	LIC.SE.17.007 - Appendix 3 - Current Taxi and Private Hire Conditions Handbook

	11 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


LIC.SE.20.06.2017 
 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Tuesday 20 June 2017 at 5.00 pm in Conference Chamber West, at West 

Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 
Wayne Hailstone 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Richard Rout 
 

Clive Springett 

Frank Warby 
Anthony Williams 
 

Substitutes attending: 
Susan Glossop 

Jane Midwood 

Patricia Warby 

 
 

65. Election of Chairman 2017/2018  

 
This being the first meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee since 
the Council’s AGM on 18 May 2017, the Business Partner (Litigation and 

Licensing) opened the meeting and asked for nominations for Chairman of the 
Committee for 2017/2018. 

 
Accordingly, Councillor Clive Springett nominated Councillor Frank Warby as 
Chairman and this was duly seconded by Councillor Patricia Warby, and with 

the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Frank Warby be elected Chairman for 2017/2018. 

 
Councillor Frank Warby then took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting 

and requested nominations for the election of Vice-Chairman. 
 

66. Election of Vice-Chairman 2017/2018  
 

Councillor Frank Warby nominated Councillor Clive Springett as Vice-
Chairman and this was seconded by Councillor Patricia Warby, and with the 

vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Clive Springett be elected Vice-Chairman for 

2017/2018. 



LIC.SE.20.06.2017 
 

67. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Broughton, Tony 

Brown, Bob Cockle, Jeremy Farthing and Margaret Marks. 
 

Councillors Beccy Hopfensperger and Peter Thompson were also unable to 
attend. 
 

68. Substitutes  
 
The following substitutions were declared: 

 
Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Sarah Broughton; 

Councillor Susan Glossop for Councillor Jeremy Farthing; and  
Councillor Jane Midwood for Councillor Margaret Marks. 
 

69. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

70. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2017 were unanimously accepted 

by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

71. West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan 2017-2018  
 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/006, which asked members to 

consider and support the delivery of a West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan 
for West Suffolk. The Food Standards Agency required every regulatory 
authority to prepare, adopt and regularly review a Food Safety Service Plan.   

 
This report presented a West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan, attached as 

Appendix A, covering both the regulatory and support work undertaken by 
the Environmental Health Service to protect the public health in Forest Heath 
and St Edmundsbury in respect of the food chain, whether they work in a 

food business or were a food consumer.  As the Plan was an operational 
document, it would undergo regular review and change in future years.  

Officers would continue to maintain and enhance dialogue with stakeholders 
which would help inform any revision to the Plan, as well as helping to 
improve the services the Council delivered. 

 
Members considered the Service Plan and asked questions to which the 

Service Manager provided responses.  In particular discussions were held on 
how the Eat Out Eat Well Scheme could be progressed further with 
businesses.  The Committee also sought clarification on the process for the 

Food Hygiene Rating Scheme, in particular frequency of re-inspections. 
 

In response to a particular question raised by the Committee, the Service 
Manager (Environmental Health Service) agreed to provide a written response 
on how the Suffolk “Eat Out Eat Well” award scheme was reaccredited to food 

businesses.  
 



LIC.SE.20.06.2017 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the West Suffolk 
Food Safety Service Plan 2017-2018, attached as Appendix A to Report No: 

LIC/SE/17/006. 
 

72. Training for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers  
 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/007, which sought approval to 
adopt a work procedure and conditions for a Private Hire Licensed plate 

exemption for executive contracts. 
 

The aim of the procedure document, attached at Appendix 1 to the report was 
to ensure public safety whilst taking a balanced approach to licensing 

requirements.  Its objective was the provision of an exemption to allow 
“executive vehicles” to operate without displaying external identification 
plates. It was not intended that all private hire vehicles licensed by St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council should be exempt from the Council’s 
requirement to display an external identification plate.  However, the Council 

recognised that there might be circumstances when it would be appropriate 
for vehicles operating the type of service to be considered suitable for  such 
an exemption. 

 
Until now, there had been no formal process for this dispensation other than 

a request in writing. This process would ensure the vehicles that were 
applying do conduct executive style work, wear professional attire, had an 
executive vehicle of a high standard and could support their application with 

proof of bookings and testimonials from customers. 
 

Also attached to the report at Appendix 2 was a draft application form, and at 
Appendix 3, the current Taxi and Private Hire Conditions Handbook. 
 

The Committee considered the draft proposed conditions and guidance 
(Appendix 1), and asked questions to which responses were provided.   

 
In response to a question raised, members were informed that out of 350 
private hire vehicles registered, 50 exemptions had been granted.    

 
It was then proposed by Councillor Anthony Williams, seconded by Councillor 

Clive Springett and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the proposed guidance and conditions, attached at Appendix 1 to 

Report No: LIC/SE/17/007, be approved so they can be applied by the 
Licensing Authority. 

 

73. Process for Setting Hackney Fares (Verbal)  
 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health Service), presented a verbal 

report, which informed the Committee that currently, officers waited to be 
approached by hackney drivers with a proposal for a fare increase.  This 

seemed to be sporadic and with the drivers not supporting a regular forum 
meeting, officers felt that there was a need to change the current structure. 
 



LIC.SE.20.06.2017 
 

The structure would change to review the fares once yearly, with officers 
researching the options from June.  One option which the Committee could 

consider was linking changes to the Consumer Price Index (CPI).  This had 
the benefit of transparency and independence and would avoid unexpected, 

disproportionate price changes for customers. 
 
As set out in the proposed Work Programme, the Committee would receive at 

the October 2017 meeting a number of options for consideration and be 
invited to approve preferred options for consultation with stakeholders during 

the Autumn.  Following consultation, the preferred proposals options would 
then be put forward for consideration by the Committee in January 2018.  
The approved fares would then be put into effect from April 2018.  The review 

cycle would then recommence in June 2018. 
 

Members felt that the fare structure could be simplified and this would help 
members in their decision-making.  In response to the question, the Service 
Manager (Environmental Health Service), advised that officers wanted to 

streamline the structure and make it more transparent to customers.   
 

If was suggested that a small group could look at the information before it 
was presented to the Committee in January 2018.  

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the verbal update on 
the future process for setting hackney fares. 

 

74. Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles and Assistance Dogs Exemption 
Processes (Verbal)  

 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health Service) presented a verbal 
report, which informed the Committee that the Equality Act 2010 had brought 

in a requirement for all Councils to advertise a list of all of their wheelchair 
accessible vehicles.  This was available on the Council’s webpage and was 

regularly updated by the Environment Officers.   
 
Drivers had been written to outlining the requirement for the list to be 

displayed and that they could appeal to magistrates to have their name 
removed.   

 
Drivers could also apply for an exemption from picking up customers in 
wheelchairs, but this would require a doctor’s certificate and drivers would 

also need to display an exemption badge at all times. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the verbal update on 
the exemption process for wheelchair accessible vehicles and assistance dogs. 
 

75. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/008, which updated members 

on the current status of its work programme of items for consideration 
(Appendix 1) during 2017-2018. 

 
The Service Manager (Environmental Health Service) informed the Committee 
that it could add items to the forward work programme, which was within its 



LIC.SE.20.06.2017 
 

remit, with the approval of the Chairman of the Committee and in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth. 

 
In considering its future work programme the Committee questioned whether 

“A-Boards” came under the “Street Vending and Trading Policy”, and whether 
“busking” could be looked at, as it was on the increase, to which the Service 
Manager (Environmental Health Service) agreed to provide a written 

response. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the current status of 
its work programme and the items expected during 2017-2018. 
 

 
The Meeting concluded at 5.35pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


